the net amount of loss reported on federal Schedule C, D, E or 

F shall not exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per 
schedule, 

b. the net amount of any other separate category of loss shall not 
exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000.00), and  

c. the aggregate amount of all losses shall not exceed fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

§ 131-21.2.  No exemption shall be granted. 

(1) if the income of the owner or the combined income of the owners of 
the property for the applicable income tax year exceeds the sum 
provided in § 132-20 of this Local Law; or 

(2) where title is vested in a married person, the combined income of such